matter ex parte, based on the evidence and material available on record. 

13. In the instant case, I find that the main issues that are to be decided are 

whether: 

(i) The recovered gold biscuits (24 Carat) weighing 678.400 grams, 

having Market value of Rs. 50,37,120/- (Fifty Lakh Thirty-Seven 

Thousand One Hundred Twenty Only) and Tariff Value of Rs. 

43,26,062/- (Forty-Three Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand Sixty-Two 

Only) as per Notification No. 36/2024-Customs (NT) dated 

16.05.2024 and Notification No. 38/2024-Customs (NT) dated 

31.05.2024, should be confiscated under Section 111 of the 

Customs Act,1962 or otherwise; 

(ii)  A penalty should be imposed upon the unknown

[...]

Accordingly, in the exercise of the powers vested in me as the Adjudicating 

Authority, I hereby issue the following order. 

O R D E R 

(i) I order the absolute confiscation of gold biscuits of 24 Kt purity, 

totally weighing 678.400 grams, having Market Value of Rs. 

50,37,120/- (Rupees Fifty Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred 

Twenty Only) and Tariff Value of Rs. 43,26,062/- (Rupees Forty-

Three Lakh Twenty-Six Thousand Sixty-Two Only), recovered from 

inside the flush tank of the third toilet cabin from the left of Gents 

washroom situated at Immigration area of arrival hall of International 

terminal, Surat International Airport, under the provisions of Sections 

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act,